

## State of Tennessee

## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 176**

## By Representative Rich

A RESOLUTION to recognize Charles Green on the occasion of his retirement and commend him for his meritorious service to the State of Tennessee.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their careers in public service; and

WHEREAS, Charles Green, regional utilities coordinator of the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT), is one such estimable person; and

WHEREAS, after more than forty-five years as a valuable employee of the State of Tennessee, Mr. Green is taking a much deserved retirement from his duties on February 28, 2013; and

WHEREAS, during his illustrious tenure with TDOT, Mr. Green has provided dynamic leadership in the coordination of local utility and railroad relocation efforts for highway construction and the issuance of utility encroachment permits; and

WHEREAS, Charles Green exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that is characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Mr. Green has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we commend and congratulate Charles Green on the occasion of his retirement from the Tennessee Department of Transportation, extending our gratitude for his years of dedicated service and our best wishes for his every future success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO176
ADOPTED: MARCH 14, 2013
BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RON RAMISEY PEAKER OF THE SENATE
APPROVED this 18th day of March 2013
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR